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According to the Constitution, the prosecutor's office bodies exercise, on behalf of 
the Republic of Kazakhstan, the supreme control over the exact and uniform law en-
forcement in the Republic of Kazakhstan, and identify and eliminate law breaches. 
 
Therefore, during the election period, the prosecutor's office bodies aimed to provide 
strict compliance with principles of publicity, openness and transparency of the elec-
tion campaign and other requirements of the election laws, as well as to identify, in 
time, and eliminate law breaches and to rehabilitate civil suffrage. 
 
The prosecutor's office bodies have started the respective activities since election 
commissions were formed and these activities are still on-going. 
 
After republican maslikhats formed election commissions, the prosecutor's of-
fice bodies examined compliance with laws during their establishment. 
 
This examination showed that 77 election commissions in Pavlodar, East-
Kazakhstan, Akmola, Almaty, Kyzyl-Orda, Aktube, West- Kazakhstan, Kostanai, 
North- Kazakhstan Oblasts and in Astana City were formed with breaches of the 
Constitution Law on Elections in the Republic of Kazakhstan (the Constitution Law).  
 
The most often breaches are the following:  
 

- election commissions included people from only one organization; 
 
- election commissions had less than 7 persons; 

 
- the legally established procedure to elect the election commission 

members was not observed; 
 

- ineligible persons were selected for election commissions. 
 
Occasionally, while district election commissions were formed, Article 17.2. of the 
Constitution Law, stipulating publishing, within 7 days,  the information on district 
election commission compositions in mass media, was ignored. 
 
The prosecutor's office bodies took the exhaustive actions in response to all law 
breaches.  Thus, the breaches were eliminated and the election commission composi-
tions were brought in compliance with the laws. 
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Furthermore, the General Prosecutor's Office made on the breaches committed during 
election commission forming 2 reports requesting their elimination to the Central 
Election Commission, since this body is body responsible to control the election law 
compliance. 
 
Public prosecutors took measures to eliminate elective franchise breaches. 
 
Examinations established that in some regions the local executive bodies did not form 
polling stations in personal restraint centres – confinement cells and detention cells.  
 
Lack of polling stations in the above institutions may result in violation of suffrage 
rights and elective franchise of the persons detained there, while they are voters and 
have elective franchise. 
 
Public prosecutors of the regions, where this took place (for example, Astana City 
and Karaganda Oblast), made reports and informed the respective akims and heads of 
the above institutions, and as the result the breaches were eliminated.  Thus, this 
category of people was provided with the possibility to participate in the election. 
 
Public prosecutors examined, identified and made actions to eliminate breaches of the 
Constitution Law provisions made by the local executive bodies while working out 
voting lists. 
 
For example, in Aktobe, it was established that, in violation of Article 4.1. of the 
Constitution Law, under ages were included in voting list and the exact birth date was 
not indicated for the persons, who came of age in 2004.  Sometimes, the same voter 
was two and more times included into voting lists, while Article 25.3. of the Constitu-
tion Law provides that a person may be included only in one voting list and has, re-
spectively, only one vote. There were cases of voter personal data distortion. 
 
In Almaty, Aktube, North-Kazakhstan, Pavlodar Oblasts and Astana City, the local 
executive bodies failed to submit, by the deadline stipulated by the Constitutional 
Law, the voting lists to the election commissions to enable the citizens to study these 
lists. 
 
These breaches may subsequently violate the constitutional civil rights to vote. 
 
Public prosecutors timely took actions to eliminate breaches, and the voting lists are 
brought in line with the actual data and submitted to the lection commissions. 
 
To be in line with the legal requirements prohibiting the persons involved in 
criminal activities to run for parliamentary elections, during registration of MP 
nominees, the Legal Statistics Committee of the General Prosecutor's Office car-
ried verification and issued more than 1,000 statements indicating if MP nomi-
nees have or have not conviction. 
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To secure the rights of registering persons, these verifications took not more than 24 
hours. 
 
In addition, to prevent violations by nominees to the Majilis of the Parliament of 
the anticorruption and election laws, public prosecutors checked whether they 
submitted timely income and property statements. 
 
Public prosecutors established that 226 nominees to the Majilis of the Parliament did 
not submit the above statements to the tax agencies. 
 
Following the examination, public prosecutors submitted to all 226 nominees to the 
Majilis of the Parliament, who failed to meet this legislative requirement, the public 
prosecutor statements and explained that provisions of the anticorruption and election 
laws should be mandatory observed. 
 
During this period, the prosecutor's office bodies took actions to eliminate the 
election laws breaches made by the mass media upon publication of the election 
public opinion poll results. 
 
It was established that some prints while publishing this information did not indicate 
the persons who ordered and paid for this opinion poll, and did not indicate the time 
and place of polling, the exact question wording, number of polled persons and error 
ratio of the poll. 
 
Following the examination, the General Prosecutor's Office submitted 2 reports to the 
Ministry of Information on elimination of law breaches and raised the issue on sanc-
tions against the owners of prints, which breached the laws. 
 
The prosecutor's office officers provided participation upon examination of all 
174 civil cases.  
 
Upon examination of the above cases, the courts met 25 claims, declined 33 claims, 
returned to plaintiffs 43 claims, in order to receive additional materials, finished by 
proceedings 5 claims and left without examination 6 claims. 
 
Public prosecutor made 2 private protests on illegal court rulings, these protests were 
examined and met.  

 
During the whole election process, the General Prosecutor's Office took actions to 
collaborate not only with governmental bodies, but also with all other election proc-
ess actors and election observers, public associations and private persons upon mu-
tual aspiration to it.  
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Thus, further to necessary meetings and consultations, the General Prosecutor's Of-
fice sent its representative as an observer of the session - "Public Council to Examine 
Information Disputes at the Election to the Majilis of the Parliament of the 3rd convo-
cation". 
 
Upon his direct involvement, the Council adopted the common position on equal ac-
cess of MP nominees to the mass media, and developed recommendations to the po-
litical parties how to avoid violations of the election laws on distribution of promo-
tion materials and election campaigns. 
 
On the whole, these activities have positive effect on the public prosecutor’s control 
over the election law application.  

 
As for specific cases of the public prosecutor's activities, please note that, on the 
whole, the prosecutor's office bodies made, on violations of the election laws by the 
election process actors, 72 statements on violation elimination, 925 law interpreta-
tions, 7 orders and 19 protests, upon the public prosecutor's orders 13 persons were 
brought to administrative responsibility, 4 persons were brought to disciplinary re-
sponsibility, 5 criminal cases were opened. 
 
For example, P. Svoik, MP nominee, applied to the prosecutor's office of Pavlodar 
Oblast that unknown persons stole his canvassing billboard.  There were essential 
elements of offence, and the prosecutor's office initiated a criminal case according 
Article 175 of the Criminal Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan (theft).  The case 
was brought for investigation.  
 
Upon reports of the General Public Prosecutor of the Republic of Kazakhstan on au-
thorizing administrative penalty in respect of nominees to the Majilis of the Parlia-
ment to the Central Election Commission, this was authorised in respect of 15 MP 
nominees. 
 
For example, V. Bukov (RPP Asar), nominee to the Majilis of the Parliament, upon 
pretext of protection of entrepreneurs’ rights, showed gross disobedience to a lawful 
demand of the prosecutor's office officer.  This breach is the following: Bukov,  to-
gether with some persons dressed in Asar logotype T-shirts and officers of the Ve-
chernij Taldykurgan Newspaper, prevented the chemist's shop inspection. 
 
The Central Election Commission approved the report of the General Public Prosecu-
tor on authorizing administrative penalty in respect of Bukov. 
 
Upon the General Public Prosecutor’s ruling Bukov was fined according to Article 
355 of the Administrative Code. 
 
E. Zhashimov (Opposition People’s Union of Communists and DCK Election Bloc), 
nominee to the Majilis of the Parliament, was subjected to administrative penalty (Ar-
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ticle 373 of the Administrative Code) for organization an unauthorized meeting in 
Semipalatinsk. 
 
In total, from 15.06.2004 to 19.09.2004 (inclusively), the prosecutor's office bodies 
examined all 754 appeals of individuals and legal entities, 195 of them were for-
warded to other state bodies for examination, and 511 settled.  
 
Among the settled appeals: 

 
- 56 appeals are met; 
 
- on 238 appeals explanations are provided; 

 
- 217 appeals are declined;  

 
- 48 appeals are currently examined. 

 
The prosecutor's office bodies examined appeals both from MP nominees, their au-
thorized representatives, voters, heads of election blocs and parties, as well as from 
governmental bodies. 
 
For example, the chairman of the oblast election commission applied to the prosecu-
tor's office of Kostanai Oblast that E. Sarymsakov, member of district election com-
mission № 378, was unlawfully dismissed from his permanent employment. 
 
The examination established that following election of E. Sarymsakov, Head of Wa-
ter Guard Station, into the district election commission, Head of GU Kostanai Oblast 
Water Guard Centre dismissed E. Sarymsakov from his position. 
 
Upon the public prosecutor's protest, E. Sarymsakov was reemployed. 
 
The statistics shows that the biggest number of appeals was received from DPK Ak 
Zhol - 108, Opposition People’s Union of Communists and DCK Election Bloc - 83, 
RPP OTAN  - 79, RPP Asar - 34 and Aist Election Bloc - 23. 
 
Thus, the General Prosecutor's Office examined the appeal of Dzhndosov, Co-
Chairman of  DPK AK Zhol, on the Aist’s election campaign during the period pro-
hibited by the legislation. 
 
The examination established that applicant’s arguments were correct.  
 
It was established that in violation of Article 28.2. of the Constitutional Law, on 
13.08.2004 the Agrarnyi Vestnik daily newspaper published the election programme 
of  Aist Election Bloc.  
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Therefore, the General Prosecutor's Office filed with the Central Election Commis-
sion the report on law breach elimination. 
 
Satybaldin (RPP OTAN), nominee to the Majilis of the Parliament in election district 
# 31 of Zhambyl Oblast, applied to the General Prosecutor's Office on illegal actions 
of K. Abilov, Akim of Zhanyryk Rural District of Sarysu Region. 
 
The applicant indicated that Akim, without explaining the reasons, refused to provide 
him with the premises of the village cultural centre for meeting with voters. 
 
The examination of the Zhambyl Oblast prosecutor's office showed that illegal ac-
tions took place.  The prosecutor's office ordered the district akim to eliminate the 
law breaches and raised the issue to bring him to the administrative responsibility. 
 
The prosecutor's office analysis of appeals showed that the actions of the Opposition 
People’s Union of Communists and DCK Election Bloc - 74, RPP OTAN - 66, DPK 
Ak Zhol - 58, Aist Election Bloc - 34 and RPP Asar – 28 were appealed most often. 
 
In particular, DPK AK Zhol appealed illegal actions of Kaseinov, Head of the Do-
mestic Policy Department of the North-Kazakhstan Oblast Akimat, to the General 
Prosecutor's Office. 
 
This appeal indicated that Kaseinov ordered in writing the editors of district newspa-
pers to organize mandatory the column: Write to Otan.  In this column it was planned 
to publish positive articles and opinions on RPP OTAN. 
 
The examination fully confirmed this fact and, according to the ruling of the North-
Kazakhstan Oblast public prosecutor, Kaseinov was brought to the administrative re-
sponsibility. 
 
The Central Election Commission was authorized to bring to the administrative re-
sponsibility M. Zhunusova, MP nominee of the Opposition People’s Union of Com-
munists and DCK Election Bloc. 
 
The results of the examination upon the appeal of Siyazov, Head of Semipalatinsk 
Office of RPP OTAN, on the illegal canvass of the above MP nominee were the 
grounds for the above decision. 
 
Upon results of examination of actual appeals, the prosecutor's office bodies made 
rulings to bring to the administrative responsibility of liable persons. 
 
Upon the appeal of Dosanov, Head of Election Office of Abilov (DPK Ak Zhol), MP 
nominee, the Astana prosecutor's office carried out examination. 
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During the examination it was established that Shapin, Konakbayev and Mapyshev, 
employees of GKP Gorkommunkhoz, dismantled canvassing materials of B. Abilov, 
MP nominee. 
 
Therefore, the Astana prosecutor's office opened administrative trial according to Ar-
ticle 107 of the Administrative Code and its materials were forwarded to the court.   
 
At the voting day, the prosecutor's office bodies examined 142 appeals. 
 
The legal actions were taken in respect of law breaches at the voting day. 
 
For example, on 19.09.2004, at polling station № 248 of Zhetysu District of Almaty, 
R. Arbudu made fake checkmarks in 19 party ballots (ticked off № 4, i.e. the Opposi-
tion People’s Union of Communists and DCK), and in 11 single member constitu-
ency ballots. 
 
R. Arbudu wanted to put these ballots into a ballot box. 
 
On this basis, a criminal case was initiated according to Article 147.1. of the Criminal 
Code (falsification of ballot documents).        

 
These cases show that the prosecutor's office bodies provided impartial examination 
of all appeals irrespective of their origin.  The only grounds for the prosecutor’s ac-
tions were law breaches identified during examinations. 

 
We believe that, along with efforts of all the governmental bodies, the prosecutor’s 
actions during the election campaign allowed, on the whole, to secure election legiti-
macy and protect constitutional rights of voters and nominees to the Majilis of the 
Parliament. 
 
The General Prosecutor's Office is still summarizing the election data, and is going to 
present more detailed information for all parties concerned on the results of the sec-
ond ballot. 
 
For reference, the analysis of appeals on election law breaches, filed with the prose-
cutor's office bodies, in context of political parties is attached to the press-release. 

 
 

Press-Service  
General Prosecutor's Office 
Republic of Kazakhstan  
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